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Contenuto dell’imballo (figura 1):
SUB-180 (braccio 180 gradi)

* Braccio di azionamento 180°(1pz)
¢ Catena motore-ruota 180°(1 pz)

¢ Vite braccio motore (1 pz)

* Dado braccio motore (1 pz)

* Chiave di sbloccaggio (1 pz)

¢ Sfera di supporto (1 pz)

* Catena (1 pz)

¢ Serratura catena (1 pz)

ASSEMBLAGGIO con SUB300M, SUB300B
Si presume che il braccio sia gia montato e che la sfera di
supporto (ingrassata) sia in posizione.

CONSIGLIO: Molti pezzi hanno delle tolleranze di

accoppiamento estremamente limitate, per garantire un
lungo funzionamento continuato. In parte é necessario
esercitare della forza per montare i pezzi. Strumenti
indispensabili sono un martello in PVC e un buon utensile.

1. Inserire il pignone per catena. Fissare con la vite e il dado

(figura 2).
2. Inserire il motore nella scatola. Posare il cavo di

alimentazione del motore e portarlo dalla scatola verso
I'alto alla presa del distributore. Non distribuire in alcun
caso la corrente nella scatola; umidita! (figura3).

SUB-180

Queste istruzioni descrivonol’assemblaggiofrail bracciodi
azionamento SUB-180, SUB300M, SUB300B.

A

Attenzione: Durante il montaggio deve essere tenuto
conto della limitazione dello spazio fra la parte azionata
e le parti circostanti dell’edificio (per es. una parete) a
causa del movimento di apertura della parte azionata.

Indicazioni di sicurezza e avvertenze devono
essere desunte dalle istruzioni del braccio
SUB300B e assolutamente rispettate.

3. Fissare il motore con le 4 viti (figura 3).
4. Applicare la catena e fissarla con I'ausilio dell’apposita
chiusura (figura 4).

Regolazione

llcomando da 180°non ha arresti nella scatola. E’
estremamente importante che siano previsti degli arresti sul
pavimento per la porta. Questi arresti devono essere
realizzati in esecuzione robusta.

SUB-180
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Start by Reading These Important Safety Rules

instructions carefully.

This gate opener is designed and tested to offer reasonable safe service provided it is installed and operated
in strict accordance with the following safety rules.

g These safety alert symbols mean Caution — a personal safety or property damage instruction. Read these
A Failure to comply with the following instructions may result in serious personal injury or property damage.

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS FOR

SAFER MOUNTING

Keepgate balanced. Sticking or binding gatesmust
be repaired. Do not attempt to repair the gates
yourself.Call for service.

Handle tools and hardware carefully and do not
wear rings, watches or loose clothing while
installing or servicing a gate opener.

Installation and wiring must be in compliance with
your local building and electrical codes. Connect
the power cord only to properly earthed mains.

Ensure that personswho install, maintain or
operate the gate opener follow these

instructions.
After installation you must check that the

mechanism is correctly adjusted and that the drive,
the safety system and the hand-held transmitter if
provided, function correctly.

The driven component can move in an

uncontrolled way, e.g. due to mechanical failure,
when the transmitter is operated.

> > >

CAUTION: INCORRECT MOUNTING CAN LEAD
TO SERIOUS INJURIES

Disengage allexistinggatelockstoavoid
damage to gate opener.

Disconnect electric power to the gate opener
before making repairs.
Keep additional accessories out of the reach of

children.Do not allow children to operate push
button(s) or remote control(s).Serious personal
injury from a closing gate may result from misuseof
the opener.

In the case of drives, which are controlled from a
switch unit with a preset OFF, it is essential that the
control terminal is fitted within the direct visual range
of the driven component, but is at a suitable distance
from moving parts and at a minimum height of 1.5 m.
Note: The minimum height of 1.5 m does not
apply to control terminals with a preset OFF,
g which are controlled by a key or similar.

Keep this manual where it can be readily
referenced during maintenance.

When operating a controller with a preset OFF

position, always make sure that other people are
kept away from the device.

Contents:

Safety Rules: Page 1

Technical data: Page 1

Warranty: Page 1

Contents of the carton: Page 2

Before you begin: Page 2

Installation of the unit: Page 2, Figure |1-| ) I_El

Electrical connections:Page 2, Figure EI

Safety:Page 3
Check on operation: Page 3

Final remarks: Page 3

Accessories: Page 3, Figu@

TECHNICAL DATA

Nominal voltage VAC 230V-240
Frequency Hz 50
Nominal power W 300
Max. power consumed w 350
Nominal current A 2,1
Nominal tractive force N 380
Capacitor micro F 1200
Thermal overload protection °C

1400
Motor speed rpm 20
Cycles (full load) cycles/h -05/475
Operating temperature °C I
Protection class 67
Degree of protection IP 10
Weight (only motor) kg optional
Controller optional
Transmitter optional
Radio frequency optional
Infrared Sensor optional
Signal lamp optional
Key switch optional
Antenna 4m
Maximum wing length 600kg/2,5m

Max. wing weight

WARRANTY

Chamberlain GmbH warrants to the first retail purchaser of this product that|the prod.
shall be free from any defect in materials and/or workmanship for a period qf 24 full
months (2 years) from the date of purchase for the Wing Gate Openers. Updn receipt

the product, the first retail purchaser is under obligation to check the prodi
visible defects.

t for any

Conditions: The warranty is strictly limited to the reparation or replacement ¢f the par
of this product which are found to be defective and does not cover the cosfs or risks

transportation of the defective parts or product.
This warranty does not cover non-defect damage caused by unreasonable U

se (inclu

use not in complete accordance with Chamberlain's instructions for installation,

operation and care; failure to provide necessary maintenance and adjustme
adaptations of or alterations to the products), labor charges for dismantling
reinstalling of a repaired or replaced unit or replacement batteries.

A product under warranty which is determined to be defective in materials 3
workmanship will be repaired or replaced (at Chamberlain's option) at no cd
owner for the repair and/or replacement parts and/or product. Defective par]
repaired or replaced with new or factory rebuilt parts at Chamberlain's optid

nt, or any
or

nd/or

st to the
's will be
n.

This warranty does not affect the purchaser's statutory rights under applicdble natio

legislation in force nor the purchaser's rights against the retailer arising fro
sales/purchase contract. In the absence of applicable national or EC legislaj
warranty will be the purchaser's sole and exclusive remedy and neither Cha
GmbH nor its affiliates or distributors shall be liable for any incidental or cd
damages for any express or implied warranty relating to this product.

No representative or person is authorized to assume for Chamberlain GmbH
liability in connection with the sale of this product.

n their
ion, this
imberlain
nsequent

any other
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PACKAGE CONTENTS

SUB300M (motor)

*Motor incl. connecting cable
* Capacitor

SUB300B (box)

*Box (1x)

¢ Lid for box (1x)

*Front plate for box (1x)
*Bolts for lid (4x)

*Nuts for motor (4x)

SUB-110 (110° arm, standard arm)
*Drive arm 110° (1x)

*Motor arm 110° (1x)

*Bolt for motor arm (1x)

*Nut for motor arm (1x)

¢ Interlock deactivating key (1x)
*Bearing ball (1x)

*End stop — box OPEN (1x)
*End stop CLOSED (1x)
*Connecting arm

*Connecting arm bolts (2x)
*Connecting arm washers (2x)

SUB-180 (180° arm)
Opens gate up to 180 degrees
SUB-100S (100° arm with rails)

Available from mid 2005. Can be used if the box cannot be
installed so that the pivot points are below one another.

BEFORE YOU BEGIN

Planning and precision are vital for the
mounting of an underground openetr, in order to
ensure that unforeseen circumstances do not
limit or prevent proper operation later.
Adequate drainage facilities are essential to avoid
malfunction.
4 Size of gate:The size of the gate is one very important
factor.
Wind can slow the gate down or distort it, causing a marked

increase in the force required to move it.
4 Weight of gate:The specified weight of the gate only gives

a rough indication of the output required from the drive. The
function which the gate is expected to perform is also
important in this connection.

4 Temperature:Low outdoor temperatures can make it more

difficult or impossible to set the gate into motion (e.g.
because of soil changes).

High outdoor temperatures may cause the temperature cut-
off (at about 135°C) to be triggered earlier.

4 Operating frequency/duty factor:The drives have a

maximum duty factor of around 30-50% (e.g. 50% of one
hour). This factor depends heavily on many influencing
factors. The drive is not suitable for systems with a high
cycling rate (continuous operation) and such use would
mean that the guarantee becomes invalid.

remotecontrolgates.co.uk
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PREPARATIONS
Before installation, please check contents ofpackaging.

Please remember that you will require some additional
material not included in the assembly kit delivered, such as
empty piping, cables, screws, plugs, etc. In order to avoid
undesirable oscillation, the wing should be stable and the
hinges should have as little play as possible. The more easily
the gate moves, the finer should the force adjustment be
made. Low-rigidity wooden gates should be reinforced with a
metal frame.

INSTALLATION OF THE UNIT [T]-[9]

1.The pivot point of the gate can be found on the mounting
box = pivotal point of the arm (SUB 110 and SUB 180)
(figure 5-8).

SUB 110 opens gates up to 110°.Mount the arm which

will later be welded to the gate and don’t forget the
bearing ball. For details see also under assembly and
adjustment (figure 2-4).

SUB 180 opens gates by up to 180°. Adetailed

description of the assembly is included with the SUB 180
arm.

SUB 100S is a special arm with rails with which the drive
does not have to be positioned directly beneath the pivot
point. This is ideal for retrofitting or for special pillar
situations (max. 300 kg/3m). Adetailed description of the
assembly is included with the SUB 100S arm. Available
mid 2005.

2.Check the overall dimensions to ensure that you will have

enough room to dig out a hole for the motor housing. The

opening angle of the gate has an important influence on

the position of the motor housing (figures 5-7).

The motor housing must be set in concrete. The piping for

the electrical wiring and the drainage should be borne in

mind in this connection (figure 1). Remember that the final

dimensions of the installation (including plaster layer etc.)

determine the room available. The top of the motor

housing should be slightly higher than the concrete

surrounding it.

The concrete takes a couple of days to set completely.

You should aim at a strength rating of at least MG2a

according to DIN standards (normal strength).

3.0Once the motor housing has been set in place, the gate
can be mounted on top of it. Additional hinges will certainly
be needed to ensure proper guidance.

4.The arm with the facilities for switching to manual
operation must be welded on to the gate. Turning the
special key in the hole provided for it switches the system
to manual operation so that the gate can be opened by
hand if necessary (figures 1, 4 and 8).

5.Stops must be mounted on the floor to limit the limit the
motion of the gate (figure 9).

6.After all assembly work has been completed, it is advisable

to protect the motor housing against seepage of water with

the aid of a layer of silicone sealant.

Tip:

If the gate is delivered at the same time as the drive (ho

retrofitting), you should proceed as follows:

The box should be welded onto the gate pillar first before

installation. This ensures that the pivot points and spacings

cannot become displaced. The box is assembled with the

pillar.

Caution: During installation there is a risk fo becoming

trapped between the driven component and the surroundin

parts of the building (e.g. a wall) due to the opening

movement of the driven component.

g




TIPS FOR DRAINAGE[1P|tAandrBinage of the installation
cannot be connected up to

the main drains, it may be possible to make use of a drainage
pit. The floor must be permeable to water, and the cover of
the motor housing should be protected against heavy rainfall
or surface water with silicone sealant. The drainage pit should
be dug out so as to be appreciably lower than the bottom of
the motor housing, and its capacity should exceed that of the
motor housing. The pit should be filled with coarse rubble or
gravel, and should be tiled to keep out sediment and water
from the top and sides. Facilities should be provided to lead
any water getting into the motor housing to this drainage pit.

ASSEMBI YOF THE SURB-110 ARM
We will assume here that the arm is already mounted and the
bearing ball (greased) is in its proper location.

TIP: Many parts have extremely small fitting tolerances in
order to ensure long, continuous operation. Some strength
will be needed to mount the parts. APVC hammer and good
tools are essential.

1. Plug the short motor arm onto the motor and fix it with bolt

and nut (figure 2).

2. Mount the gate CLOSED end stop. Don’t completely tighten
the bolts yet so that the gate can still move (figure2).

3. Mount the gate OPEN end stop. Don't tighten the bolts to
100% yet but allow some movement (figure4A).

4. Place motor in box. The motor shaft should point outwards
in the entrance. Install motor power cable and lead it
upwards and out of the box to the distribution box. Do not
distribute power in this box; moisture! (figure10A&B).

5. Tighten motor with the four bolts (figure3).

6. Position connecting arm, secure with bolts and washers. In
the connecting arm are plain bronze bearings with very
tight fits (figure4A).

Setting of the end stops:

The stops cannot be set until the motor has been connected

to the power supply. If the settings are made without the

controller the motor can be directly connected to 230V. For
this purpose the capacitor must also be connected (see
electrical connection).

Caution: The motor is very powerful and can cause

damage to the box and the gate system if it is not

switched off at the correct time.

IT IS ESSENTIALTO NEVER TOUCH THE BOX WHILE

THE DRIVE IS IN MOTION.

1. Close the gate as far as the required position or to the

floor stop. Turn the end stop so that the bolt and the fitting
meet the connecting arm accurately. Set with the nut and
then tighten ALLparts (figure4A).

2. Open the gate as far as the required position or to the floor
stop. Turn the end stop so that the connecting arm is
accurately met at right angles (90°). Set with the nut and
then tighten ALLparts (figure4A).

ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS |I|

We recommend the use of the CB1, GOC1Aor CB11
(available mid 2005) controllers. The controllers are
configured for different requirements. Please make contact
with your LiftMaster dealer. If you buy a kit a controller will be
included.
The coding of the connection terminals is as follows:

N= neutral (blue)

L1= black — On or Off (change over if necessary)

L1= brown — On or Off (change over if necessary)

Do not forget to earth the system!
The capacitor must be connected between L1 and L2

(black and brown wires) in the control circuit, and must
be protected against water.

CHECK ON OPERATION Activate the function "Automatic
close” on the control unit. If the gate opens automatically after
the preset time, exchange the brown and black leads. Most
control units have a time function. This should always be set
to about 3 - 5 seconds more than the time actually required.
The preliminary setting should be made somewhat more than
this, to allow a safety margin; after the necessary adjustments
to the system have been made, the time can be set more
accurately. NB: The drive works more slowly under windy
conditions.

SAFETY MEASURES

An automatically operated wing gate should always
be further protected with the aid of flashing lights,
contact strips and photoelectric barriers. In any

case, take care to comply with the relevant
standards and regulations.

FINAL REMARKS

Arrange the handover of the wing gate opener with your
customer Make sure that persons will operate the gate are
familiar with its functions and can operate them without
problems. Have your customer practice operating the gate
until they are fully acquainted with all the following:

* Main switch.

* Rules of operation (e.g. do not drive through while the gate
is still opening).

* Additional safety features (photoelectric barrier, contact
strip, flashing lights, etc.).

* Switch to manual operation in case of power failure.

* Provide the customer with a full set of instructions. Inform
him to keep them in a safe place and read them when
possible.

* Reference a checklist, so that you have a record of
whichfunctions have been explained and of any points not
dealt with.

OPTIONALACCESSORIES [17]

See also the LiftMaster product catalogue:
Gate Opener Catalog

Declaration of Conformity

The undersigned, hereby declare that the equipment specified, and all accessories,
conforms to the Directives and Standards stated.

Model: SUB300M
EN55014, EN61000-3, EN61000-4, ETS 300 683, EN 300 220-3, EN60335-1, and
EN60335-2-103

v 89/336/EEC

v 73/23/EEC
1999/5/EC

Declaration of Incorporation

Apower door operator, incombinationwithadoor must be installedand maintained
according to all the Manufacturer’s instructions, to meet the provisions of Machinery
Directive, 89/392/EEC.

B. P. Kelkhoff

Manager . Regulatory Affairs

THE CHAMBERLAIN GROUP INC.
January.y«.o

C E 5%@;@%&
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Verpackungsinhalt (Abbildung 1):
SUB-180 (180 Grad Arm)

¢ Antriebsarm 180°(1x)

* Motor-Rad Kette 180°(1x)

* Schraube Motorarm (1x)

* Mutter Motorarm (1x)

¢ Entriegelungsschlissel (1x)

* Lagerkugel (1x)

¢ Kette (1x)

¢ KettenschloB (1x)

Diese Anleitung beschreibt den Zusammenbau zwischen
dem Antriebsarm SUB-180, SUB300M, SUB300B.

ZUSAMMENBAU mit SUB300M, SUB300B

Eswird hier davon ausgegangen,dass der180°Arm bereits
montiert ist und die Lagerkugel (gefettet) sich an lhrem Platz
befindet.

TIPP: Viele Teile haben extrem enge Passungstoleranzen

SUB-180

Sicherheits- und Warnhinweise sind unbedingt
aus der SUB300B Anleitung zu tibernehmen
und zu befolgen.

Achtung: Bei der Montage muss ein EinschlieBen
zwischen dem angetriebenen Teil und den umgebenden
Teilen des Gebaudes (z.B. eine Wand) aufgrund der
Offnungsbewegung des angetriebenen Teils
beriicksichtigt werden.

2. Motor in die Box einsetzen. Motor Stromkabel verlegen
und aus der Box nach oben zur Verteilerdose flihren. In
keinem Fall in der Box den Strom verteilen; Feuchtigkeit!
(Abbildung 3)

3. Motor mit den 4 Schrauben festschrauben (Abbildung 3).

um langen dauerhaften Betrieb zu gewdhrleisten. Es wird 4. Kette auflegen und mittels des Kettenschlosses sichern

teilweise Kraft benétigt um die Teile zu montieren. Ein PVC-

Hammer und gutes Werkzeug wird vorausgesetzt.

1. Aufstecken des Kettenrades. Befestigen mit der Schraube
und Mutter (Abbildung 2).

(Abbildung 4).
Einstellen

Das 180°Getriebe hat keine Anschlage in der Box. Es ist
extrem wichtig, dass Bodenanschlage fiir das Tor vorhanden
sind. Diese mussen stabil ausgeftiihrt werden.

Contenu du colis (figure 1) :
SUB-180 (bras 180 degrés)

* Bras d'entrainement 180°(qté 1)

* Roue moteur de chaine 180°(qté 1)
* Vis pour bras moteur (qté 1)

* Ecrou pour bras moteur (qté 1)

* Clé de déverrouillage (qté 1)

* Bille de roulement (qté 1)

* Chaine (qté 1)

¢ Joint de chaine (faux-maillon) (qté 1)

Cette notice décrit 'assemblage entre le bras d'entrainement
SUB-180, SUB300M, SUB300B.

ASSEMBLAGE avec SUB300M, SUB300B
On suppose que le bras 180°est déja monté et que la bille
de roulement (graissée) se trouve a sa place.

CONSEIL : de nombreuses piéces ont des tolérances

Les consignes de sécurité et de mise en garde

doivent étre appliquées et suivies strictement

d'aprés celles de la notice du SUB300B.
Attention : Lors du montage, une isolation entre
I'élément entrainé et les parties environnantes du

batiment (p. ex. un mur) doit étre considérée du fait du
mouvement d'ouverture de I'élément entrainé.

3. Vissez le moteur a l'aide des 4 vis (figure : 3).

4. Posez la chaine et bloquez-la a 'aide du joint de chaine
(figure : 4).
Réglage

d'ajustement trés réduites afin de garantir une longue duréil 5 180° 5 de butées d |
de fonctionnement. Il faut parfois employer la force pour engrenage a ne possede pas de butées dans la

monter les piéces. Un marteau en PVC et un bon outillage goite. I ‘?ISt e_xtrémgment impodrtant que Ie§ bUtéf_z de fond
font partie du nécessaire de départ. u portail soient présentes et de construction solide.

1. Pose de la roue de la chaine. Fixez a l'aide de la vis et de
I'écrou (figure : 2).

2. Mettez le moteur dans la boite. Posez le cable électrique
du moteur et faites-le sortir de la boite par le haut

jusqu'au distributeur. Ne distribuez en aucun cas le

remotecontrolgates.co.uk
courant dans la boite: humidité ! (figure : 3).
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Package contents (figure 1):
SUB 180 (180 degree arm)

* Drive arm, 180°(1x)

* Motor-wheel chain, 180°(1x)
¢ Bolt, motor arm (1x)

* Nut, motor arm (1x)

* Interlock deactivating key (1x)
* Bearing ball (1x)

* Chain (1x)

¢ Chain joint (1x)

ASSEMBLY with SUB300M, SUB300B
It is assumed here that the 180°arm is already mounted and
the bearing ball (greased) is in its place.

SUB-180

These instructions describe the assemblybetween the drive
arm SUB-180, SUB300M, SUB300B.

Safety and warning information must be taken
from the SUB300B instructions and followed.

Caution: During installation there is a risk of becoming
trapped between the driven component and the
surrounding parts of the building (e.g. a wall) due to the
opening movement of the driven component.

3. Tighten motor with the four bolts (figure 3).
4. Place chain on gears and secure with chain joint
(figure 4).

TIP: Many parts have extremely tight fitting tolerances to  Setting
guarantee long, continuous operation. Often some strengthThe 180°gearing has no stopping devices in the box. It is

is required to mount the parts. APVC hammer and good

tools are an essential prerequisite.

1. Put on the chain wheel. Fix it with the bolts and nuts
(figure 2).

2. Place motor in the box. Install motor power cable and

lead it upwards out of the box to the dividing box. Do not
distribute power in this box; moisture! (figure 3).

extremely important that floor stops are provided for the
gate. These must be solidly installed.

Verpakkingsinhoud (afbeelding 1):
SUB-180 (180-graden-arm)

* Openerarm180°(1x)

* Motortandwielketting 180°(1x)

* Schroef motorarm (1x)

* Moer motorarm (1x)

* Ontgrendelingssleutel (1x)

¢ Lagerkogel (1x)

¢ Ketting (1x)

¢ Kettingslot (1x)

SAMENBOUW met SUB300M, SUB300B

Hier wordt er vanuit gegaan dat de 180°-arm reeds
gemonteerd is en de lagerkogel (ingevet) zich op zijn plaats
bevindt.

Deze handleiding beschrijft de samenbouw tussen
aandrijvingsarm SUB-180, SUB300M, SUB300B.

De veiligheids- en waarschuwingsinstructies in
de SUB300B-handleiding moeten absoluut
worden geraadpleegd en opgevolgd.

Let op: Tijdens de montage moet rekening worden
gehouden met een insluiting tussen het aangedreven
deel en de omringende delen van het gebouw (bijv. een
muur) op basis van de openingsbeweging van het
aangedreven deel.

3. Motor met de 4 schroeven vastdraaien (afbeelding 3).
4. Ketting omleggen en met behulp van kettingslot borgen
(afbeelding 4).

Instellen

TIP: Veel onderdelen hebben zeer kleine passingstolerantie®e 180°-overbrenging heeft geen aanslagen in de box. Het

om een lang en duurzaam bedrijf te kunnen garanderen. Eris zeer belangrijk dat vloeraanslagen voor het hek aanwezig
wordt zo nu en dan kracht vereist om de onderdelen te  Zijn. Deze moeten stabiel uitgevoerd zijn.

monteren. Een kunststofhamer en goed gereedschap zijn

noodzakelijk.

1. Opsteken van het kettingtandwiel. Bevestigen met de

schroef en de moer (afbeelding 2).

2. Motor in de box plaatsen. Stroomkabel motor aanleggen
en vanuit de box naar boven naar de verdeeldoos leiden.
In geen geval in de box de stroom verdelen; Vocht!

(afbeelding 3).

(O remotecontrolgates.co.uk
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